

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Kangpokpi

P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2024

FIR No. 77(11)2024 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 15/11/2024 at 02:15 PM

Corres to FIR No. 00-274(11)2024 CCP-PS

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence	
1	IPC	143	(Punishment for being a member of unlawful assembly)	
2	IPC	427	(Mischief causing damage)	
3	IPC	380	(Theft in dwelling house)	
4	IPC	436	(Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intendestroy houses)	
5	IPC	34	Common Intention	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday & Saturday Date from: 02/06/ 2024

Time Period:

Time from: 4:00 PM

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 15/11/2024

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.: 22

Date to: 03/06/2024

Time to: 5:00 PM

Time:: 02:15 PM

Date & Time: 15/11/2024

at 02:15 PM

4. Type of Information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: South West and about 34 Kms

Beat No.

b) Address: Nakhujang village, Lamsang, Saitu Gamphajol Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District.

c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Mr. Thianpao vaiphei

(b) Father's name: (L) Thangtinsoi Vaihphei

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 60 Years

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Aadhar Card	7824 7044 0678

h) Occupation:

i) Address:

a

SL No. Address Type		Address	
1	Present Address	S. Munnom Village, CCP	
2	Permanent Address	Nakhujang village, Lamsang, Saitu Gamphajol, Kangpokpi	

j) Phone number: 7628803973

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Alias	Relative Name	Present Address
NIL	NIL	NIL
		Times

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: He couldn't report the matter in time as they were in Chennai undergoing his wife medical treatment.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value in Rs.
1	Others	Building & Buildings	Belonging and the residential house	
2	Four wheeler	Bolero	B/Regn No. MN 05A/ 1997	
3	Mopped	Two- Wheeler	B/Regn No. MN01Y 1611	

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 30,00,000/-

11. Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

11. Inquest repo	LUDD No
SI No.	UIDB No.



12. First Information contents: To,

The Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station

Sub: Complaint

Sir,

Most humble and respectfully, I beg to state the following few lines for favour of your kind and necessary action.

- That, I am a farmer and a residence of Nakhujang village, Lamsang, Saitu Gamphajol Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District and the village Chief is Mr. Khuptinthang Vaiphei
 @Sk Vaiphei.
- 2) That, Nakhujang village is located in close proximity with Meitei community and Meitei settlement lies on the other side of the road. As the conflict started on 03/05/23 in the evening Arrambai started assemble at Kadangban village and it was not safe to stay in the village any longer. So all the villager including us fled from the village to nearby forest at night on 03/06/23. We continued to stay in the forest till 06/05/23. When we got information about the arrival of Assam Rifle to out village, we went toward our village and eventually evacuated to the Assam Rifle camp at Kangchup Geljang village. After staying for a week in the Assam Rifle camp we were evacuated to Sapermeina.
 - 3) That, while we were staying in Sapermeina my wife was seriously ill. We didn't expect the conflict to last this long and we were hoping to get her treated in Imphal as and when the situation gets better. However, the conflict didn't come to end as expected. As my wife needed urgent medical care my daughter Ms. Chacha who was in Chenai working in a company told us to come there for my wife treatment. So, we to Chennai in May last week 2023 where we remained there until recently.
 - 4) While we were in Chennai undergoing treatment, we heard that Nakhujang village was attacked by Arrambai Tengol and Meitei militant on 02/06/23 and 03/06/23. My house was burned on 03/06/23 between 4:00 pm to 5:00 pm. My vehicle Bolero MN05A/1997 and two wheeler MN01Y 1611 parked at my residence was also burned by the attacker. Total cost of properties destructed is estimated to be approximately Rs. 30,00,000/ (thirty lakh)

I couldn't report the matter in time as we were in Chennai undergoing my wife medical treatment. It is therefore requested to kindly take cognizance of the crime and take further n/a.

Dated: 07/11/24

Yours faithfully,

-sd-

(Mr. Thianpao vaiphei 60 yrs. S/o (L) Thangtinsoi Vaihphei of Nakhujang Village, Lamsang, Saitu-Gamphajol, Kangpokpi dist. # 7628803973) A/P S. Munnom Village)

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.2
 - 1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation
 - 2) Directed (Name of I.O): Md. Abdul Kalam No.

Rank: Sub-Inspector of KCP-PS to take up the Investigation:

- 3) Refused the investigation due to:
- 4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Sd/-

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: Thangpu Kipgen

Rank: Inspector

: __Officer-In-Charge No.

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15-11-2024

To.

The Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station

CONTRICT ME This report is re-treated as O.E. of FIR NO. (11)2024 G-SPM-PS U/S 143/427/380/436/34 IPC Corres. To FIR No. 00-274(11)2024 CCP-PS U/S. -do

Date:- 15/11/2024 Officer-in-Charge G. Saparmeina Police Station

Sub: Complaint

Sir,

Most humble and respectfully, I beg to state the following few lines for favour of your kind and necessary action.

5) That, I am a farmer and a residence of Nakhujang village, Lamsang, Saitu Gamphajol Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District and the village Chief is Mr. Khuptinthang Vaiphei @Sk Vaiphei.

6) That, Nakhujang village is located in close proximity with Meitei community and Meitei settlement lies on the other side of the road. As the conflict started on 03/05/23 in the evening Arrambai started assemble at Kadangban village and it was not safe to stay in the village any longer. So all the villager including us fled from the village to nearby forest at night on 03/06/23. We continued to stay in the forest till 06/05/23. When we got information about the arrival of Assam Rifle to out village, we went toward our village and eventually evacuated to the Assam Rifle camp at Kangchup Geljang village. After staying for a week in the Assam Rifle camp we were evacuated to Sapermeina.

7) That, while we were staying in Sapermeina my wife was seriously ill. We didn't expect the conflict to last this long and we were hoping to get her treated in Imphal as and when the situation gets better. However, the conflict didn't come to end as expected. As my wife needed urgent medical care my daughter Ms. Chacha who was in Chenai working in a company told us to come there for my wife treatment. So, we to Chennai in May last week 2023 where we remained there until recently.

8) While we were in Chennai undergoing treatment, we heard that Nakhujang village was attacked by Arrambai Tengol and Meitei militant on 02/06/23 and 03/06/23. My house was burned on 03/06/23 between 4:00 pm to 5:00 pm. My vehicle Bolero MN05A/1997 and two wheeler MN01Y 1611 parked at my residence was also burned by the attacker. Total cost of properties destructed is estimated to be approximately Rs. 30,00,000/ (thirty

I couldn't report the matter in time as we were in Chennai undergoing my wife medical treatment. It is therefore requested to kindly take cognizance of the crime and take further n/a.

Dated: 07/11/24

Yours faithfully,

-sd-

Treated as O.E of FIR No. 00-274(11)2024 CCP-PS U/S. 143/427/380/436/34 IPC

-sd-

OC/CCP-PS

(Mr. Thianpao vaiphei 60 yrs. S/o (L) Thangtinsoi Vaihphei of Nakhujang Village, Lamsang, Saitu-Gamphajol, Kangpokpi dist. # 7628803973) A/P S. Munnom Village)